
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 and video 

conferencing via zoom  

Meeting date: 12 October 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-Meeting (Private)  

(09.00-09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09.15)   

2 Papers to note 

(09.15-09.30)   

2.1 Letter from Tracey Burke, Director General for the Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs Group, on Cardiff Airport 

 (Pages 1 - 5)  

2.2 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

2.3 Letter from Andrew Slade, Director General for Economy, Treasury and 

Constitution Group, on Gilestone Farm 

 (Pages 8 - 13)  

2.4 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd Commission 

 (Pages 14 - 44)  

Break  

(09.30-09.35) 

3 Senedd Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

(09.35-10.35) (Pages 45 - 81)  

Manon Antoniazzi 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Chief Executive and Clerk, Senedd Commission 

 

Ken Skates MS 

Commissioner, Senedd Commission 

 

Kate Innes, 

Chief Finance Officer, Senedd Commission 

 

Supporting Paper: 

Research briefing 

Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting 

(10.35)   

Break  

(10.35-10.40) 

5 Consideration of the evidence received - Senedd Commission 

(10.40-11.00)   

6 Legal briefing on the Legislative Consent Motion for the Economic 

Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill 

(11.00-11.30) (Pages 82 - 106)  

Supporting Paper: 

Legal Briefing 

Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) for the Economic Activity of Public Bodies 

(Overseas Matters ) Bill 

7 Audit Wales briefings on their reports on Cwm Taf Morgannwg, 

the NHS workforce plan report and the NHS finances data tool. 

(11.30-12.00) (Pages 107 - 111)  

Supporting Papers: 

https://senedd.wales/media/lsfbe2jw/gen-ld15918-e.pdf


 

 

Audit Wales briefing: Workforce data briefing, September 2023 

 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board - Quality Governance 

Arrangements Joint Review Follow-up, August 2023 

 

NHS Workforce data briefing 

 

https://audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/An%20overview%20of%20Quality%20Governance%20-%20Eng.pdf
https://audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/An%20overview%20of%20Quality%20Governance%20-%20Eng.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/NHS_Workforce_data_briefing_English_Webvrs.pdf


Tracey Burke
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General

Y Grŵp Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig
Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park
Caerdydd/Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

Ffôn/Tel: 0300 025 6162
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN

15 September 2023

Dear Chair

CARDIFF AIRPORT

Thank you for your letter dated 3 August 2023 in relation to Cardiff Airport, I am pleased to 
provide the Committee with an update and additional information, as requested.  

Rescue and Restructuring Plan and related targets

Any amendment or variations to the targets set out for the Rescue and Restructuring plan 
must be done in writing by amending the terms and conditions of the Rescue and 
restructuring aid grant agreement, agreed and signed by the Welsh Government and Cardiff 
International Airport Limited (CIAL). This can be raised at any time by both parties, however 
there are regular quarterly, monthly and fortnightly reporting periods at which this can be 
raised. At this stage, no revisions, new measures or targets have been agreed by both 
parties on the climate change targets. I will update the Committee in my regular 
[...]
papers to Senedd Committees ahead of the 2024-25 budget round. I am also 
grateful that Senedd Committees will be offered a technical briefing on the Draft 
Budget. 

In terms of your request for a clear indication from the Finance Committee on 
what would be considered essential for inclusion in ministerial evidence papers, it 
would not be appropriate for me to provide a single list of proposals without 
consulting Committee Chairs first. 

Whilst I see benefits in developing a high level template for evidence papers, and 
although I am supportive of co-operation between committees to avoid 
duplication and overlap in its areas of focus during budget scrutiny, a consistent 

Rebecca Evans MS, 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

PAPA(6)-14-23-PTN2

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.2

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s139557/FIN6-13-23%20PTN%2016%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20Evidence%20papers%20sup.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137854/Letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20Documentation%20accompanying%20the%20Welsh%20Govern.pdf


 

 

approach may be difficult to achieve in practice given that Committees will 
naturally have different priorities and areas of focus. 

I would also want to guard against the development of a template that may 
foster a prescriptive approach to the provision of written evidence, which may 
end up diluting the information made available to individual Committees as they 
seek to hold ministerial spending decisions to account.  

The difficulties faced by Ministers in providing specific details for Committees 
relating to each MEG during the 2024-25 budget is a case in point. Although I 
recognise the challenges posed by this year’s budget timetable, this should not 
restrict Committees from requesting detailed information relating to individual 
portfolios as this is crucial to informing public evidence sessions with Ministers, 
particularly when time to consult with stakeholders is limited. 

I am therefore willing to explore ways in which a template could be developed, 
although I also acknowledge that developing consensus on this issue may take 
time and that it is unlikely that any changes will be agreed for the forthcoming 
budget round. 

I am copying this response to all Senedd Committees with an interest in budget 
scrutiny to facilitate further discussions, and will raise this matter at the next 
meeting of the Chair’s Forum on 23 October. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

PAPA(6)-14-23-PTN2

Pack Page 7



Grwp yr Economi, y Trysorlys a’r Cyfansoddiad 
Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol -  Director General 

 Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 
Caerdydd/Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn/Tel: 0300 025 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair  
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Y Senedd/Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

25 September 2023 

Dear Chair 

Thank you for your letter of 18 July seeking additional information following my attendance 
at the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 5 July in relation to  
Gilestone Farm. My responses to the Committee’s questions are set out below. 

1. The administration of the acquisition process.

Does the Welsh Government accept that its Ministerial Advice could have been clearer in 
setting out the underlying rationale for the purchase, the extent of any connection with the 
Green Man festival, what was deemed novel/contentious, Green Man’s planned company 
arrangements for the new venture, and potential constraints on the site’s suitability?  

Officials accept that wording could have been clearer in elements of the written advice, 
specifically in
[...]
r constructed nest next Spring. My team are currently working with relevant 
experts to prepare a protection and management plan for the site. 
 
With best wishes. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Andrew Slade 
Director General 
Economy, Treasury and Constitution 

PAPA(6)-14-23-PTN3

Pack Page 14



 

11 July 2023    

Dear Mark 

When I wrote to you previously with regard to the Commission’s response to the Public Accounts 

and Public Administration Committee’s recommendations made in the Report on the Scrutiny of 

Accounts 2021-22, I committed to providing further information ahead of your autumn scrutiny. 

This information is set out in Annex 1. 

I hope this is useful information for your Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

Manon Antoniazzi 

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd / Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd 

cc Senedd Commissioners, Ed Williams  

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN

PAPA(6)-14-23-PTN4

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 2.4



 

Annex 1 - Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Report on the Scrutiny 

of Accounts 2021-22 information provided in response to Recommendations 

 

 

Recommendation 2. The Commission should keep the Committee updated about the work of 

the Risk Assurance Committee specifically in relation to future planning around Senedd 

reform, with a particular focus on future staffing and funding considerations. 

 

The Audit and Risk Assurance Committee (the Committee) considered the corporate risk on 

Senedd Reform at its meeting on 15 June 2022.  Subsequent to this, Senedd Reform has now 

become a standing item on all Committee agenda, with updates provided in relation to the Senedd 

Reform and Ways of Working Programmes. 

 

A substantive update on Senedd Reform was provided at the Committee’s 21 November 2022 

meeting. 
[...]
rtual and hybrid working forms part of 

these plans. 

• As an extension to team meetings – the innovation of all staff meetings online 

were also an important ‘tool’ in bringing everyone together and indeed 

removing barriers for those not part of the Cardiff Bay cohort staff such as 

colleagues based in the north of Wales.  Virtual and hybrid meetings for staff 

events now continue in the post covid world, with much higher levels of 

attendance than the ‘in person’ events which were in place pre Covid.

PAPA(6)-14-23-PTN4

Pack Page 41



 

ARAC (23-02) Paper 8 (Item 8)  

 

Audit Title  21 

ENDS 

PAPA(6)-14-23-PTN4

Pack Page 42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi, vii of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

 
LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 

 
Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill 

 

1. This legislative consent memorandum (LCM) is laid under Standing Order 
(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a legislative consent memorandum must 
be laid, and a legislative consent motion may be tabled, before Senedd 
Cymru1 if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in relation to Wales for 
any purpose within, or which modifies the legislative competence of the 
Senedd. 

2. The Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill (“the Bill”) 
was introduced in the House of Commons on 19 June. The Bill can be found 
at: Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill 
(parliament.uk) 

3. On 27 June I wrote to the Llywydd to explain that this LCM would not be 
laid within the usual timescales given the broad coverage of the Bill, and to 
ensure Committees have a comprehensive LCM for consideration, there 
would be a delay. 

Policy Objectives  

4. The UK Government (UKG) has stated that the Bill intends to prevent 
“public bodies when making decisions about procurement and investme
[...]
the executive competence of the Welsh 
Ministers should be altered in this way and it is not clear what UKG 
are seeking to address by doing so.  

In any event, I cannot recommend consent is given whilst questions 
remain as to the compatibility of this Bill with convention rights and 
international law. In addition, I note that there has been widespread 
criticism of this Bill from amongst the legal and academic community, in 
relation to the way it has been drafted and how it is intended to operate 
in practice.  I share those concerns and it is imperative that the UK 
Government deals with them during the scrutiny of the Bill in the UK 
Parliament. 

43. I therefore recommend that the Senedd rejects the proposals and withholds 
its consent.   

 
 
Rebecca Evans, MS Minister for Finance and Local Government  
08 September 2023 
 

Pack Page 105



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Tracey Burke, Director General for the Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group, on Cardiff Airport
	2.2 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	2.3 Letter from Andrew Slade, Director General for Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group, on Gilestone Farm
	2.4 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd Commission
	PTN4 230712 MA to PAPAC
	PTN4 ARAC (23-02) Paper 8 - Lessons Learned - Covid 19

	3 Senedd Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23
	6 Legal briefing on the Legislative Consent Motion for the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill
	Legislative Consent Motion (LCM)

	7 Audit Wales briefings on their reports on Cwm Taf Morgannwg, the NHS workforce plan report and the NHS finances data tool.





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13526 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Kate Innes, Chief Finance Officer 

Ken Skates MS, Commissioner 

Ed Williams, Director of Senedd Resources, Senedd Commission 

Audit Wales:  
Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologise were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

1.3 An oral declaration was made by Adam Price MS regarding his position as a 

Senedd Commissioner and that due to this, he would not participate in 

proceedings during the meeting that related to matters of the Commission. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from Tracey Burke, Director General for the Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs Group, on Cardiff Airport  

2.2 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government  

2.3 Letter from Andrew Slade, Director General for Economy, Treasury and 

Constitution Group, on Gilestone Farm  

2.4 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd Commission  

 

3 Senedd Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd, 

the Senedd Commissioner responsible for Budget and Finance, the Senedd’s 

Director of Resources, and the Senedd’s Chief Finance Officer as part of its 

scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Consideration of the evidence received - Senedd Commission  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

6 Legal briefing on the Legislative Consent Motion for the Economic 

Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill  

6.1 The Committee considered guidance provided by the Senedd’s Legal team 

regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

 

7 Audit Wales briefings on their reports on Cwm Taf Morgannwg, the 

NHS workforce plan report and the NHS finances data tool.  

7.1 The Committee considered the reports from Audit Wales. 


